WORKERS COMPENSATION DMSION RULES
CHAPTER 235
RULES OF THE DMSION OF WORKERS
COMPENSATION
Authority
NJ.SA 34:1.c..20, 34:1A-3(e), 34:1A-12(b), (c) and 34:16-64.
Source and Effective Date
R.2001 d.118, effective March 9, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 170(a), 33 N.J.R. 1113(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 235, Rules of the Division of Workers Compensation,
expires on March 9, 2006.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 235, Rules of the Division of Workers' Compensation, was
adopted and became effective prior to September 1, 1969.
Chapter 235, Rules of the Division of Workers' Compensation, was
repealed and a new Chapter 235, Rules of the Division of Workers'
Compensation, was adopted as R.1986 d.144, effective May 5, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2081(a), 18 N.J.R. 987(a).
Subchapter 13, Surcharge Collection Procedures, was adopted as
R.1988 d.586, effective December 19, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 2522(a), 20
N.J.R. 3139(a).
Subchapter 14, Uninsured Employer's Fund, was adopted as R.1990
d.338, effective July 2, 1990. See: 22 N.J.R. 3852(a), 22 N.J.R.
2023(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 235, Rules of the
Division of Workers' Compensation, was readopted by R.1991 d.275,
effective May 3, 1991. See: 23 N.J.R. 834(a), 23 N.J.R. 1819(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 235, Rules of the
Division of Workers' Compensation, was readopted as R.1996 d.184,
effective March 11, 1996. See: 28 N.J.R. 790(a), 28 N.J.R. 1859(a).
Subchapter 13, Enforcement and Collection of Non-Insurance Penal-
ties, was adopted as new rules, and Subchapter 13, Surcharge Collection
Procedures, was recodified to N.J.A.C. 12:235-11, and Subchapter 11,
Standard Forms, was recodified to N.J.A.C. 12:235-14, and Subchapter
14, Uninsured Employer's Fund, was recodified to N.J.A.C. 12:235-12,
and Subchapter 12, Documents Referred to in This Chapter, was
repealed by R.1997 d.110, effective March 3, 1997. See: 28 N.J.R.
4067(a), 29 N.J.R. 799(a).
Petition for Rulemaking. See: 32 N.J.R. 4147(a), 32 N.J.R. 4314(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 235, Rules of the
Division of Workers' Compensation, was readopted as R.2001 d.118,

12:235-13.2 Notice and demand for proof of coverage
12:235-13.3 Acceptable proofs
12:235-13.4 Failure to respond
12:235-13.5 Hearings
12:235-13.6 Payments
SUBCHAPTER 14. STANDARD FORMS
12:235-14.1 Listing of forms
12:235-14.2 Sample forms
SUBCHAPTER 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS
12:235-1.1 Purpose; scope
(a) The purpose of this chapter is to establish rules to
carry out the responsibilities of the Division of Workers'
Compensation under the Act.
(b) This chapter shall apply to all persons subject to
Workers' Compensation Law, N.J.S.A. 34:15-7 et seq.
Amended by R.1991 d.466, effective September 3, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1759(a), 23 NJ.R. 2642(a).
Title and citation repealed; purpose recodified from 1.3; scope
recodified from 1.4.
Amended by R.1997 d.110, effective March 3, 1997.

New Rule, R.1997 d.110, effective March 3, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4067(a), 29 N.J.R. 799(a).
12:235-2.1
12:235-1.4 through 12:235-1.5 (Reserved)
12:235-1.6 Maximum workers' compensation benefit rates
(a) In accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A.
34:15-12(a), the maximum workers' compensation benefit
rate for temporary disability, permanent total disability,
permanent partial disability, and dependency is hereby pro-
mulgated as being $591.00 per week.
(b) The maximum compensation shall be effective as to
injuries occurring in the calendar year 2001.
Amended by R.1986 d.455, effective November 17, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1788(b), 18 N.J.R. 2331(d).
Benefit rates raised.
Amended by R.1987 d.472, effective November 16, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1624(a), 19 N.J.R. 2197(a).
Benefit rate raised from $302.00 to $320.00.
Amended by R.1988 d.536, effective November 7, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2188(a), 20 N.J.R. 2786(b).
Benefit rate raised from $320.00 to $342.00.
Amended by R.1989 d.563, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2700(a), 21 N.J.R. 3535(a).
Weekly benefit rates increased to $370.00 for the 1990 calendar year.
Amended by R.1990 d.596, effective December 3, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2886(a), 22 N.J.R. 3628(a).
Weekly benefit rates increased to $385.00 for the 1991 calendar year.
Repealed by R.1991 d.466, effective September 3, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1759(a), 23 N.J.R. 2642(a).
Section was "Workers' compensation benefits rates".
New Rule, R.1991 d.574, effective December 16, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2612(a), 23 N.J.R. 3818(a).
Amended by R.1992 d.467, effective November 16, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3015(a), 24 N.J.R. 4270(a).
Revised text.
Amended by R.1993 d.591, effective November 15, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 3925(a), 25 N.J.R. 5352(b).
Amended by R.1994 d.553, effective November 7, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 3594(b), 26 N.J.R. 4410(b).
Amended by R.1995 d.627, effective December 4, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3762(a), 27 N.J.R. 4898(b).
Amended by R.1996 d.516, effective November 4, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4077(a), 28 N.J.R. 4794(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.469, effective November 3, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3770(a), 29 N.J.R. 4704(a).
In (a), changed the benefit rate; and in (b), substituted "1998" for
"1997".
Amended by R.1998 d.549, effective November 16, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3154(a), 30 N.J.R. 4054(a).
In (a), raised benefit rate for temporary disability from $516.00 to~
$539.00 per week; and in (b), changed calendar year to 1999.
Amended by R.1999 d.441, effective December 20, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 3039(a), 31 N.J.R. 4286(a).
In (a), increased the maximum rate; and in (b), substituted a
reference to 2000 for a reference to 1999.
Amended by R.2000 d.490, effective December 4, 2000.